
Terms Completed 

ORDER SUMMARY – Case Number:  C-06-015 
Name(s): Advance Mortgage Group LLC 
 Rena Portlock 
 Thomas Portlock 
  

C-06-015-07-CO01 Order Number: 
  

March 15, 2007 Effective Date: 
  

DFI:  25925 -Advance License Number: 
Or NMLS Identifier [U/L] DFI:  26967 -Rena Portlock 
 (Revoked, suspended, stayed, application denied or withdrawn) 

If applicable, you must specifically note the ending dates of terms. 
License Effect: Surrendered 
  
  

      Not Apply Until: 
 
Not Eligible Until: 

 
      

  
      Prohibition/Ban Until: 

 
Investigation Costs $250.85 Due Paid 

 Y  N 
Date 
3.15.07 

 
Fine $1,500 Due Paid 

 Y  N 
Date 
3.15.07 

 
Assessment(s) $      Due Paid 

 Y  N 
Date 
      

 
Restitution $      Due Paid 

 Y  N 
Date 
      

 
Judgment $      Due Paid 

 Y  N 
Date 
      

 
Satisfaction of Judgment Filed? 

 
 Y  N 

No. of 
Victims: 

   

 
Comments: Provided Department with a fully completed “Mortgage Broker Office Closure/License 
Surrender Form” and a “Declaration of Non-Activity.” 
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STATE OF WASHINGTON 
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS 

CONSUMER SERVICES DIVISION 

IN THE MATTER OF DETERMlNlNG 
Whether there has been a violation of the 
Mortgage Broker Practices Act of Washington by: 

NO. C-06-0 I 5-07-COOI 

ADVANCE MORTGAGE GROUP, LLC, and CONSENT ORDER 
RENA PORTLOCK, Designated Broker, and 
THOMAS PORTLOCK 

Res ndents. 

COMES NOW the Director of the Department of Financial Institutions (Director), through his designee 

Deborah Bortner, Acting Division Director, Division of Consumer Services, Advance Mortgage Group, LLC and 

Rena Portlock and Thomas Portlock (collectively Respondents), and finding that the issues. raised in the captioned 

matter may be economically and efficiently settled, agree to the entry of this Consent Order. This Consent Order 

is entered pursuant to chapter 19.146 of Revised Code of Washington (RCW), and RCW 34.05.060 of the 

14 Administrative Procedure Act, based on the following: 

15 AGREEMENT AND ORDER 

16 The Department of Financial Institutions, Division of Consumer Services (Department) and Respondents 

17 have agreed upon a basis for resolution of the matters alleged in Statement of Charges No. C-06-015-06-SCOI 

18 (Statement of Charges), entered March 31, 2006 (copy attached hereto as Exhibit 1). Pursuant to chapter 19.146 

19 RCW, the Mortgage Broker Practices Act (Act) and RCW 34.05.060 of the Administrative Procedure Act, 

20 Respondents hereby agreeto the Department's entry of this Consent Order and further agree that the issues raised 

21 in the above captioned matter may be economically and efficiently settled by entry of this Consent Order. The 

22 parties intend this Consent Order to fully resolve the Statement of Charges as it pertains to Respondents Advance 

23 Mortgage Group, LLC, Rena Portlock and Thomas Portlock. 
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CONSENT ORDER 
ADVANCE MORTGAGE GROUP, LLC and 
RENA PORTLOCK, designated broker, and 
THOMAS PORTLOCK, owner 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS 
150 Israel Rrl SW 

PO Box 41200 
Olympia, WA 98504-1200 

(360) 902·8703 

J 



• 

• 

• 

I Based upon the foregoing: 

2 A. Jurisdiction. It is AGREED that the Department has jurisdiction over the subject matter of the 

3 activities discussed herein. 

4 B. Waiver of Rearing. It is AGREED that Respondents have been informed of the right to a hearing 

5 before an admirristrative law judge, and that Respondents hereby waive the right to a hearing and any and all 

6 admirristrative and judicial review of the issues raised in this matter, or of the resolution reached herein. 

7 Accordingly, Respondents agree to withdraw the appeal and to inform the Office of Admirristrative Hearings in 

8 writing of their withdrawal. 

9 C. Mortgage Broker License. It is AGREED that Respondents shall immediately surrender 

10 Respondent Advance Mortgage, LLC's mortgage broker license by providing the Department with a fully 

II completed "Mortgage Broker Office ClosurelLicense Surrender Form." 

12 D. Declaration of Non-Activity. It is AGREED that Respondent Rena Portlock and Respondent 

13 Thomas Portlock shall provide the Department with a Declaration of NOll-Activity, declaring the date Respondent 

14 Advance Mortgage Group, LLC ceased operation as a Mortgage Broker in Washington State, and declaring that 

15 Respondent Advance Mortgage, LLC, Respondent Rena Portlock, and Thomas Portlock did not transact any 

16 further business requiring a license from the Department after that date. 

17 E. Fine. It is AGREED that Respondents shall pay a fine of $1 ,500 in the form of a cashier's check 

18 made payable to the "Washington State Treasurer" upon entry oflhis Consent Order. 

19 F. Investigation Fee. It is AGREED that the Respondents shall pay to the Department an investigation 

20 fee of $250.85 in the form of a cashier's check made payable to the "Washington State Treasurer" upon entry of 

21 this Consent Order. 

22 G. Non-Compliance with Order. It is AGREED that Respondents understand that failure to abide 

23 by the terms imd conditions of this Consent Order may result in further legal action by the Director. In the 
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CONSENT ORDER 
ADVANCE MORTGAGE GROUP, LLC and 
RENA PORTLOCK, designated broker, and 
THOMAS PORTLOCK, owner 

2 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS 
150 Isniel Rd SW 

PO Box 41200 
Olympia, WA 98504-1200 

(360) 902-8703 



• 

• 

• 

1 event of such legal action, Respondents may be responsible to reimburse the Director for the cost incurred in 

2 pursuing such action, including but not limited to, attorney fees. 

3 H. Authority to Execute Order. It is AGREED that the undersigned Respondents have represented and 

4 warranted that they have the full power and right to execute this Consent Order on the behalf of the parties 

5 represented. 

6 I. Voluntarily Entered. It is AGREED that the undersigned have voluntarily entered into this Consent 

7 Order, which is effective when signed by the Director's designee. 

8 J. Completely Read, Understood, and Agreed. It is AGREED that the undersigned have read this 

9 Consent Order in its entirety and fully understand and agree to all of the same. 

10 

11 RESPONDENTS: 

12 
Advance Mortgage Group, LLC 

13 
By: 

14 ~--/ 1'1 .. ~_ ... 
15- ~ /~. J;::'/~~. 

Thomas Portlock, Owner and Individually 
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3J.z,l;Z 19 
Rena Portlock, Designated Broker Date 
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DO NOT WRITE BEWW THIS LINE 
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CONSENT ORDER 
ADVANCE MORTGAGE GROUP, LLC and 
RENA PORTLOCK, designated broker, and 
THOMAS PORTLOCK, owner 

3 DEP ARlMENT OF FINANCIAL INSnnmONS 
150 Ismel ReI SW 

PO Box 41200 
Olympia. WA 98504-1200 

(360) 902-8703 
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1'7;(1-
THIS ORDER ENTERED THIS .K DAY OF Ill/J {' e:. J,. ,2007, 

CONSENT ORDER 
ADVANCE MORTGAGE GROUP, LLC and 
RENA PORTLOCK, designated broker, and 
THOMAS PORTLOCK, owner 

4 

~ 
0,., ~Director 

Division of Consumer Services 
Department of Financiallnstitutions 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS 
LSO Israel Rd SW 

PO Box 41200 
Olympia, WA 98504-1200 

(360) 902-8703 
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STATE OF WASHINGTON 
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS 

DIVISION OF CONSUMER SERVICES 

1N THE MATfER OF DETERMlNlNG 
Whether there has been a violation of the 
Mortgage Broker Practices Act of Washington by: 

ADVANCE MORTGAGE GROUP, LLC., and 
RENA PORTLOCK., Designated Broker, and 
THOMAS PORTLOCK, Owner, 

Res ondents. 

1, Thomas Portlock, declare: 

NO. C-06-015 

DECLARATION OF 
THOMAS PORTLOCK 

A. I am above the age of eighteen and based upon my personal knowledge am competent to testify to the facts 

as stated in this declaration. 

B. I am the Owner of Advance Mortgage Group, LLC. 

c. No fees related to any residential mortgage loans originated on property located in the State ofWasbington 

from December I, 2005 througb the date of this Declaration have inured to the benefit of me, or Reoa Portlock, Advance 

14 Mortgage Group, LLC., regardless of wbether such loans closed. 

15 D. No fees related to any residential mortgage loans originated on property located in the State ofWasbinglon 

16 from December I, 2005 through the date of this Declaration have been collected by me, or Rena Portlock, or Advance 

17 Mortgage Group, LLC., regardless of whether such loans closed. 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 
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25 

E. No fees related to any residential mortgage loans originated on property located in the State of Washington 

from December 1, 2005 througb the date of this Declaration will be collected by me, or Rena Portlock, or Advance Mortgage 

Group, LLC., regardless of whether such loans closed. 

I certify under penalty of peIjury under the laws of the State of Washington that the foregoing is true and correct. 

//~ .~ I).d i 
DATED this C day of P~y'/!007 in r()Lf'~<J/.J , ...!(..,;'",>f-,C::..&-",· "O",AJ=~~~ 

DECLARATION OF 
THOMAS PORTlOCK 

(M"""') (City) (Slate) 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS 
Division of Consumer Services 

PO Box 41200 
Olympia, WA 98504-1200 

(360) 902·8795 
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STATE OF WASHINGTON 
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS 

DIVISION OF CONSUMER SERVICES 

IN THE MATTER OF DETERMINING 
Whether there has been a violation of the 
Mortgage Broker Practices Act of Wasbington by: 

ADVANCE MORTGAGE GROUP, LLC., and 
RENA PORTLOCK, Designated Broker, and 
THOMAS PORTLOCK, Owner, 

Re ondents. 

I, Rena Portlock, declare: 

NO. C-06-015 

DECLARATION OF 
RENA PORTLOCK 

A. I am above the age of eighteen and based upon my personal knowledge am competent to testify to the facts 

as stated in this declaration. 

B. I am the Designated Broker of Advance Mortgage Group, £LC. 

C . No fees related to any residential mortgage loans originated on property located in the State of Washington 

from December I, 2005 through the date of this Declaration have inured to the benefit of me, or Thomas Portlock, Advance 

14 Mortgage Group, LLC., regardless of whether such loans closed. 

15 D. No fees related to any residential mortgage loans originated on property located in the State of Washington 

16 from December I, 2005 through the date of this Declaration have been collected by me, or Thomas Portlock, or Advance 

17 Mortgage Group, LLC., regardless of whether such loans closed. 
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E. No fees related to any residential mortgage loans originated on property located in the State of Washington 

from December I, 2005 through the date of this Declaration will be collected by me, or Thomas Portlock, or Advance 

Mortgage Group, LLC., regardless of whether such loans closed. 

I certifY under penalty of peJjury under the laws of the State of Washington that the foregoing is true and correct. 

DATEDthis !( '6 day of jW~2007 in~£f4J/.? , O-t'E6-UN 

DECLARATION Of 
RENA PORTLOCK 

(Morth) 

Ren. Portlock 

(Cily) 

DEPARTMENT Of fINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS 
Division of Consumer Services 

PO Box 41200 
OLympia. WA 98504-1200 

(360) 902·8795 
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STATE OF WASHINGTON 
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS 

, DIVISION OF CONSUMER SERVICES 

IN THE MATTER OF DETERMINING 
Whether there has been a violation of the 
Mortgage Broker Practices Act of Washington by: 

Advance Mortgage Group LLC., and 
Rena Portlock, Owner and Designated Broker, 
and Thomas Portlock, Owner 

Res ridents. 

NO, C-06-01S-06-SCOl 

STATEMENT OF CHARGES and 
NOTICE OF INTENTtON TO ENTER 
AN ORDER TO REVOKE UCENSE, IMPOSE FINE, 
PROHffirr FROM INDUSTRY, AND COLLECT 
INVESTIGATION FEE 

lNTRODUCTION 

Pursuant to RCW 19.J 46.220 and RCW 19.146.223, the Director of the Department of Financial 

Institutions of the State of Washington (Director) is responsible for the ad.ministration of chapter 19.146 RCW, the 

Mortgage Broker Practices Act (Act). After having conducted an investigation pursuant RCW 19.146.210 and 

RCW 19.146,235, and based upon the facts available as of March 10, 2006, the Director institutes this proceeding 

16' and finds as follows: 

17 
I. FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS 

18 
1.1 Respondents. 

19 
A. Advance Mortgage Group, LLC., (AMG) was licensed by the Department of Financial 

20 
Institutions of the State of Washington (Department) to conduct business as a mortgage broker on September 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

14,2004, and has continued to be licensed to date. Respondent AMG is licensed to conduct the business of a 

mortgage broker at 316 NE 19t1
' Ave., Portland, OR 97232. 

B. Rena Portlock is Owner and Designated Broker of Respondent AMG. Respondent Rena 

Portlock was named Designated Broker of Respondent AMG on September 14, 2004, and has continued as 

Designated Broker to date. 

STATEMENT OF CliAROES DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS 
C~06~O I SM06-SCO 1 Divi:€;ior'l Qf Consumor Services 
Advance Mortgage Grou~ LLC .• and Rena Portlock. 150 lsruel Rd S W 
CksIl,'TIaLl!d Broker and Owner, and Thoma" Portlock. PO Box 41200 
Owner Olympia, WA 98504-1200 
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1 C. Respondent Thomas Portlock is listed as 70% owner of AMG on Addendum A to the Mortgage 

2 Broker Company hUOImation Fonn submitted by AMG on January 12,2004. 

3 
1.2 Failure to Maintain Bond, On October 24th

, 2005, the Department received notice from Platte River 
4 

Insurance Company that Respondent AMG's surety bond had been cancelled, effective December 1, 2005. To 
5 

date, Respondents have failed to notify the Department of the cancellation of the surety bond and have failed to 
6 

provide the required surety bond or an approved alternative. 
7 

1.3 Failure to Notify Department of Significant Developments. 
8 

A. As stated in paragraph 1.2, to date, Respondents have not notified the Department of the 
9 

cancellation of Respondent AMG's surety bond. 
10 

1.4 Failure to Respond Timely and Completely to Directive. 
11 

A. On November 1, 2005, the Department, by Directive sent via regular US Mail, directed the 
12 

Respondents to send in a copy of the replacement bond, in an appropriate amount, or the reinstatement no later 
13 

than November 21, 2005. 
14 

B. On November 11, 2005, the Department, by Directive sent via Certified US Mail, directed the 
15 

Respondents to send ill a copy of the replacement bond, in an appropriate amount, or the reinstatement no later 
16 

than November 21, 2005. Respondent Rena Portlock signed the return receipt card on November 14, 2005. 
17 

C. As of January, 27, 2006, the Respondents have tailed to provide the Depm1ment with a copy of 
18 

the replacement of the bond or the reinstatement. 
19 

1.5 On-Going Investigation. The DePartment's investigation into the alleged violations of the Act by 
20 

Respondents continues to date. 
21 

22 
II. GROUNDS FOR ENTRY OF ORDER 

23 
2.1 Requirement to MaiDtain Surety Bond. Based on the Factual Allegations set forth in Section I 

24 
above, Respondents are in apparent violation of RCW 19 .146.205( 4)(a) and WAC 208-660-080(1) for failing to 

25 
file and maintain a surety bond or approved alternative with the Department. 

2 
STATEMENT OF CHARGSS DEPARTMSNT OF FINANCIA~ INS'rITUTIONS 
C-06-01S-06 .. SCOl Division ofConsul'l1.el' Selvices 
Advenc. Mortgage Group LLC., and Rona Portlock, 150 I,raol Rd SW 
Designated BtOker and Owner, and Thoma~ l)ortlock , PO Box 41200 
OWl\el' Olympia, WA 98504 .. 1200 
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2.2 Requirement to Notify Department of Significant Developments. Based on the Factual Allegations 
.'-.,..... .... ' 

2 set forth in Section I above, Respondents are in apparent violation. of WAC 208-660-150(1)(e), WAC 208-660-

3 150(2), and WAC 208-660-150(3)(b), for failing to notify the Director in writing within thirty days after receipt 

4 of notification of cancellation. of1:he licensee's surety bond. 

5 2.3 Authority to Revoke License. Pursuant to RCW 19 .146.220(2)(b )(i), (ii), (iii) and (iv), and WAC 

6 208·660-160, the Director may revoke a license for failure to pay a fee required by the Director or maintain the 

7 required bond, failure to comply with any directive or order of the Director and any violation of RCW 

8 19.146.050, RCW 19.146.060(3), RCW 19.146.0201(1) through (9) or (12), RCW 19.146.205(4), or RCW 

9 19.146.265. 

10 2.4 Authority to Impose Fine. Pursuant to RCW 19.146.220(2)(c)(i) and (ii) and WAC 208-660-165, the 

11 Director may impose fines on a licensee, employee or loan originator ofthe licensee, or other person subject to 

12 the Act for any violations ofRCW 19.146.0201(1) thrOl.Igh (9) or (12), RCW 19.146.030 through RCW 

13 19.146.080, RCW 19.146.200, RCW 19.146.205(4), or RCW 19.146.265, or failure to comply with a directive 

14 or order of the Director. 

15 2.5 Authority to Prohibit from the Industry. Pursuant to RCW I9.l46.220(2)(e)(i), (ii), (iii) and (iv), the 

16 Director may issue orders removing from office or prohibiting from participation in the conduct of the affairs of 

17 a licensed mortgage broker, or both, any officer, principal, employee, or loan originator of any licensed 

18 mortgage broker or any person subject to licensing under the Act for any violation ofRCW 19.146.0201(1) 

19 through (9) or (2), RCW 19.146.030 throughRCW 19.146.080, RCW 19.146.200, RCW 19.146.205(4), or 

20 RCW 19.146.265, and failure to comply with a directive or order of the Director or failure to maintain the 

21 required bond or bond alternative. 

22 2.6 Authority to CoUect Investigation Fee. Pursuant to RCW 19.146.228(2), WAC 208-660-060(4) and 

23 WAC 208-660-061, upon completion of any investigation of the books and records of a licensee or other person 

24 subj eet to the Act, the Department will furnish to the licensee or other person subj ect to the Act a billing to cover 

25 

3 
STATEMENT OF CHARGES DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS 
C-06-01S-06-SCOI Division ofCon:i:i~lInel' SL!5I''Jiccs 
Advance Mortgage Group LLC., and Rena Portlock, 1 so lsmel Rd SW 
OcsIgmdt:::d Brok~ i.'l:nd OW1lor. and Thomas Portlock; PO Box 4[200 
Owner OlYInl'ia, WA 98504~1200 
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1 the cost of the investigation. The investigation charge will be calculated at the rate offorty·seven dollars and 

2 seventy·eight cents ($47.78) per hour that each staff person devoted to the investigation. 

3 

4 III. NOTICE OF INTENTION TO ENTER ORDER 

5 Respondents' violations of the provisions of chapter 19.146 RCW and chapter 208"660 WAC, as set forth in the 

6 above Factual Allegations and Grounds for Entry of Order, constitute a basis for the entry of an Order under RCW 

7 RCW 19.146.210, 19.146.220, RCW 19.146.221 and RCW 19.146.223. 'nlerefore, it is the Director's intention to 

8 ORDER that: 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

3.1 

3.2 

3.3 

3.4 

3.5 

Respondent Advance Mortgage Group, LLC's license to conduct the business of a mortgage broker be 
revoked; and 

Respondents Advance Mortgage Group, LLC, Rl->na Portlock, and Thomas Portlockjointly and severally 
pay a fine of $3000.00 for: 
a. Violating RCW 19.146.205(4), calculated at $50 per day for 30 days; and 
b. Failing to comply Witil a directive of the director, in violation ofRCW 19.146.235, calculated at $50 

per day for 30 days; and 

Respondents Rena Portlock and Thomas Portlock be prohibited from participation in the conduct of the 
affairs of any mortgage broker subject to licensure by the Director, in any manner, for a period offive (5) 
years; and 

Respondents Advance Mortgage Group, LLC, Rena Portlock, and Thomas Portlock jointly and severally 
pay an investigation fee in tile amount of$250.85, calculated at $47.78 per hour for the 5.25 staff hours 
devoted to tlle investigation; and 

Respondents maintain records in compliance with tile Act and provide the Department with the location of 
the books, records and other information relating to Respondent AMG's mortgage broker busioess, and the 
nanle, address, and telephone number of the individual responsible for maintenance of sllch records in 
compliance with the Act. 

4 
STATEMENT OF CHARGES OEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS 
C-06-01S-06-SCOI Division of Consumer Servicos 
Advanc:~ Morts~ge Group LLC .• and Rena Portlock. ISO ,Isrnel Rd SW 
Designated Brok~1' ~nd Owner, and TholTIUS Purtlock. PO Box 41200 
Owner Olyml=lia, WA 98504-1200 
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lV. AUTHORIlY AND PROCEDURE 

This Statement of Charges and Notice of Intention to Enter an Order to REVOKE LICENSE, IMPOSE FINE, 

PROHmIT FROM INDUSTRY, AND COLLECT INVESTIGATION FEE (Statement of Charges) is entered 

pursuant to the provisions ofRCW 19.146.220, RCW 19.146.221, RCW 19.146.223 and RCW 19.146.230, and 

is subject to the provisions of chapter 34.05 RCW (The Administrative Procedure Act) . Respondent may make 

a written request for a hearing as set forth ill the NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY TO DEFEND AND 

OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING accompanying this Statement of Charges. 

Dated this '3>\ & ..... day of Mal'Ch, 2006. 

.o«;HUCK CROSS 
Director 
Division of Consumer Services 
Department of Financial Institutions 

Presented by: 

0~ 
NedJursek 

)£ 
Financial Legal Examiner 

Approved by: 

J es R. Brusselback 
. ~ fOTcement Chief 

5 
STATEMENT OF CHARGES DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS 
C-06-01 S-D6-SCO I Di vision of Consumer Scrvic!:s 
Advallce MOItgage GI~Up LLC" .nd Rena Ponlock, 150 Isrd.1 Rd SW 
O~ignut~ grok~r and Owner, and Thomas POl'dock, PO Box 41200 
Owner Olympia, WA 98504-1200 

PAGE 517 * RCVD AT 611512006 8:15:45 AM [Pacific Daylight Timel * SVR:DFIFXTUMOOOI13 * DNIS:7011 * CSID:360 725 7827 * DURATION (mm.ss):0248 . (360) 902-8703 


